
American School of Paris
41 rue Pasteur 
92210 Saint-Cloud, France 

+33 (0) 1 41 12 82 82 
asparis.org 

CEEB # 731270
IB # 0131

Accredited by:
Council of International Schools and  
Middle States Association of  
Colleges and Schools 

A D M I N I S T R AT I O N

Jane Thompson
Head of School
jthompson@asparis.fr

Aaron Hubbard
Upper School Director
ahubbard@asparis.fr

Brian Brazeau
Assistant Upper School Director
bbrazeau@asparis.fr

Alyssa Pierce
Upper School Academic Dean
apierce@asparis.fr

Gwinyai Jambga
Director of Athletics  
and Activities 
gjambga@asparis.fr

C O L L E G E C O U N S E L O R S

Lucas Mennella
College Admissions Counselor 
lmennella@asparis.fr

Joumana Ordelheide
College Admissions Counselor 
jordelheide@asparis.fr

G U I D A N C E  O F F I C E

Sandy Karam
Grades 10 and 12 Counselor
skaram@asparis.fr

Justin Kearns
Grades 9 and 11 Counselor
jkearns@asparis.fr

Jean Hicks
Guidance Secretary
jhicks@asparis.fr

Upper School Profile
2022–23



T H E  S C H O O L  A N D  C O M M U N I T Y

The American School of Paris (ASP) is an independent, co-educational, English-
language day school located in the Paris suburb of Saint-Cloud. The school is 
in session on a semester basis from mid-August through mid-June. Classes 
are held from 8:45 a.m. to 3:30 p.m., Monday through Friday. The Upper School 
has an enrollment of approximately 390 students from more than 50 countries. 
ASP is accredited by the Council of International Schools and the Middle 
States Association of Colleges and Schools, and is a member of the National 
Association for College Admission Counseling. 

H O N O R S  P R O G R A M

The Advanced Placement (AP) and International 
Baccalaureate (IB) courses constitute our honors 
program. We offer 15 AP courses and 24 IB courses. 

Approximately one-third of our seniors are candidates 
for the IB Diploma each year, and over 90% participate 
in either the AP or IB program.

G R A D U AT I O N  R E Q U I R E M E N T S

An ASP diploma is awarded when a student earns a 
minimum of 24 credits and meets these requirements:

*Students are required to take French in grades 9 and 
10. Grade 11 students must take at least one language 
course (French and/or Spanish). Grade 12 students  
are not required to take a foreign language if they  
have met the graduation requirements (three years  
of a foreign language).

C R E D I T S  |  S U B J E C T

4  English
3  Languages*
3  Mathematics
3  Social Studies
3  Science
1  Arts (including both a performing art and a fine art)
½  Integrated Design Technology 
½  Additional Arts or Design Technology
1  Physical Education (½ credit per year)



Standardized Testing Results 2020–21

SAT SCORE AVERAGES

ERW* 631

Math 660

*ERW is the current label for Critical Reading

A S P  T E S T  R E S U LT S  V S .  WO R L D  AV E R A G E S

Advanced Placement Results May 2021

Subject # 5 4 3 2 1
Average 

ASP
Average 
World*

Biology 1 • • 1 • • 3.0 2.8

Calculus AB  10 3 6 • 1 • 4.1 3.3

Calculus BC  8 8 • • • • 5.0 3.6

Chinese Lang./Culture 1 1 • • • • 5.0 4.1

Comparative Gov./Pol. 16 6 4 4 1 1 3.8 3.2

Computer Science A 7 1 3 3 • • 3.7 3.1

Computer Sci. Principles 17 1 5 9 2 • 3.3 3.0

Economics Macro  20 5 6 3 3 3 3.4 2.7

Economics Micro  20 4 7 6 3 • 3.6 3.0

English Lang./Comp. 18 1 11 4 2 • 3.6 2.9

English Lit./Comp.  20 5 4 6 3 2 3.4 2.5

Environ. Science  34 5 7 7 12 3 3.0 2.7

French Lang./Culture 18 12 4 2 • • 4.6 3.1

Human Geography 2 • 1 • • 1 2.5 2.7

Music Theory 4 1 1 • 2 • 3.3 3.0

Physics 1 12 2 4 4 2 • 3.5 2.4

Psychology 3 • 2 • • 1 3.0 2.7

Seminar 18 1 3 12 2 • 3.2 3.2

Spanish Lang./Culture 17 13 3 1 • • 4.7 3.4

Statistics  16 5 5 4 1 1 3.8 2.9

US History 22 5 6 7 4 • 3.5 2.5

AP Results Overall Averages 3.7 3.0

International Baccalaureate Results May 2021

Subject # 7 6 5 4 3 2 1
Average 

ASP
Average 
World

GROUP 1

English A HL 19 1 10 8 • • • • 5.63 4.87

English A SL 13 1 8 3 1 • • • 5.69 5.35

French A HL 6 1 3 2 • • • • 5.83 5.42

French A SL 19 9 9 • 1 • • • 6.37 5.67

Dutch A SL 1 • • • 1 • • • 4.00 5.27

GROUP 2

French AB initio 2 1 1 • • • • • 6.50 5.19

French B HL 7 5 2 • • • • • 6.71 5.66

French B SL 11 10 1 • • • • • 6.91 5.23

Spanish B HL 9 6 3 • • • • • 6.67 5.89

Spanish B SL 19 13 6 • • • • • 6.68 5.28

GROUP 3

Economics HL 3 • 2 1 • • • • 5.67 5.63

Economics SL 24 3 10 8 3 • • • 5.54 5.36

History HL 3 • 2 1 • • • • 5.67 4.69

Psychology HL 16 3 3 7 2 1 • • 5.31 5.30

Psychology SL 1 • • 1 • • • • 5.00 5.03

GROUP 4

Biology HL 11 3 6 2 • • • • 6.09 5.04

Biology SL 6 • 3 3 • • • • 5.50 4.69

Chemistry HL 13 6 6 0 1 • • • 6.31 5.38

Computer Sc. HL 3 2 • 1 • • • • 6.33 5.62

Computer Sc. SL 1 • 1 • • • • • 6.00 5.36

Physics HL 10 6 1 2 • 1 • • 6.10 5.35

GROUP 5

Math AA HL 8 4 2 2 • • • • 6.25 5.45

Math AA SL 18 6 9 3 • • • • 6.17 5.19

Math AI SL 8 1 3 4 • • • • 5.63 4.76

GROUP 6

Film HL 10 2 • 6 2 • • • 5.20 4.65

Music HL 4 4 • • • • • • 7.00 5.06

Music Creating SL 1 1 • • • • • • 7.00 4.88

Music So. Perf. SL 2 1 1 • • • • • 6.50 4.88

Theater HL 5 • 1 4 • • • • 5.20 5.25

Theater SL 1 • • • 1 • • • 4.00 4.96

Visual Arts HL 6 • 3 2 1 • • • 5.33 4.56

Visual Arts SL 4 • 2 2 • • • • 5.50 4.24

IB Results Overall Averages 6.0 5.3

Standardized Testing Results 2020–21

SAT SCORE AVERAGES

ERW* 631

Math 660

*ERW is the current label for Critical Reading

Advanced Placement Results May 2021 International Baccalaureate Results May 2021

IB Results Overall Averages 6.0 5.3

AP Results Overall Averages 3.7 3.0
*World averages are May 2021 results (2022 data not yet available.)

# students

2
14
9
1
15
15

10

20

27
22

4
30
30
7
19
4
15
23

18
15

21

ASP avg.

4
4.36
4.89
1
3.93
2.73

3.6

3.7

2.96
4.23

2.75
2.37
2.63
3
3.26
3
3.27
3.91

3.28
3.6

3

world avg.

3.1
2.91
3.68
2.73
3.21
2.89

2.83

3.31

2.79
3.14

2.7
2.72
2.93
3.02
2.47
2.86
3.19
3.51

2.89
2.58

2.56

Subject

Biology
Calculus AB
Calculus BC
Chemistry
Computer Science A
Computer Science 

Principles
English Language & 

Composition
English Literature & 

Composition
Environmental Science
French Language & 

Culture
Human Geography
Macroeconomics
Microeconomics
Music Theory
Physics 1
Psychology
Seminar
Spanish Language & 

Culture
Statistics
United States Govern-

ment & Politics
United States History

Subject Group 1

Group 1

Dutch A: Literature Self 
Taught SL

English A: Literature HL
English A: Literature SL
French A: Lang &  

Literature HL
French A: Lang &  

Literature SL

Group 2

French Ab. SL
French B HL
French B SL
Spanish B HL
Spanish B SL

Group 3

Economics HL English
Economics SL English
History Europe HL 

English
Psychology HL English
Psychology SL English

Group 4

Biology HL English
Biology SL English
Chemistry HL English
Physics HL English

Group 5

Mathematics Analysis 
& Approaches HL 
English

Mathematics Analysis 
& Approaches SL 
English

Mathematics  
Applications & Interp 
SL English

Group 6

Film HL English
Theater HL English
Theater SL English
Visual Arts HL English
Visual Arts SL English

# students

1

13
25
7

16

6
5
22
11
18

8
24
6

16
8

8
20
10
13

12

15

13

10
5
1
7
4

ASP avg.

5

5.08
5.71
6

5.67

6.5
6.6
6.77
6.36
6.67

5.88
5.29
4.5

5.8
5.25

5.88
5.45
5.1
5.69

5.58

5.6

5.69

4.6
5.8
6
5.33
5.25

world avg.

4.84

4.73
5.27
5.19

5.42

5
5.38
5.13
5.55
5.04

5.4
5.02
5

5.07
4.8

4.73
4.56
4.99
5.09

5.21

4.99

4.39

4.56
4.97
4.66
4.45
4.1

5.7

3.3

4.9

3

2021–22

621

642

1263Total

2022 2022



E X P L A N AT I O N  O F  C L A S S  R A N K  A N D  G PA

Due to the high mobility of our student population, the 
American School of Paris does not report a cumulative GPA  
or class rank. 

The GPA appearing on the transcript is weighted and reported 
by semester.

W E I G H T I N G  S C A L E

Letter Grade Percentage
4.3 Band 

Non-IB/AP 
Classes

4.8 Band
All IB Year 1 and 

SL, All AP 401 
and 502 Classes

5.0 Band
Math 401 IB HL1

5.3 Band
All IB HL and 

AP 501 Courses

A+ 97–100 4.30 4.80 5.00 5.30

A 94–96 4.00 4.50 4.70 5.00

A- 90–93 3.70 4.20 4.40 4.70

B+ 87–89 3.30 3.80 4.00 4.30

B 84–86 3.00 3.50 3.70 4.00

B- 80–83 2.70 3.20 3.40 3.70

C+ 77–79 2.30 2.80 3.00 3.30

C 74–76 2.00 2.50 2.70 3.00

C- 70–73 1.70 2.20 2.40 2.70

D+ 67–69 1.30 1.80 2.00 2.30

D 64–66 1.00 1.50 1.70 2.00

D- 60–63 0.70 1.20 1.40 1.70

F 00–59 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

J U N I O R  W E I G H T E D  G PA  P E R C E N T I L E S

Second Semester 2020–21

Percentile GPA Range

Top 5% 4.39 to 4.67

Top 10% 4.29 to 4.38

Top 15% 4.14 to 4.28

Top 20% 4.00 to 4.13

Top 25% 3.90 to 3.99

Top 30% 3.75 to 3.89

Top 35% 3.54 to 3.74

Top 40% 3.47 to 3.53

Top 45% 3.35 to 3.46

Top 50% 3.26 to 3.34

Top 60% 2.74 to 3.25

Top 75% 2.50 to 2.73

Top 100% 2.03 to 2.49

Mean GPA = 3.55

4.38 to 4.64

1.76 to 3.19

4.30 to 4.38

4.25 to 4.28

4.09 to 4.20

3.92 to 4.03

3.89 to 3.92

3.80 to 3.88

3.74 to 3.79

3.70 to 3.74

3.62 to 3.69

3.42 to 3.62

3.20 to 3.42

2021–22





C L A S S  O F  202 2  G R A D U AT E S  W E R E  A D M I T T E D  T O  T H E  F O L L OW I N G  U N I V E R S I T I E S :

U N I T E D  S TAT E S  O F  A M E R I C A
American University 
Auburn University
Babson College
Barnard College
Boston University
Brigham Young University (Provo)
Brown University
California State San Diego
Chapman University
College of William & Mary
Cornell University
Duquesne University 
Elon University
Embry Riddle Aeronautical University
Emory University
Fashion Institute of Technology
Florida State University
Georgetown University
Georgia Institute of Technology
Gettysburg College
James Madison University
Loyola Marymount University
Middlebury College
Mills College
New York University
Northeastern University
Occidental College
Pace University
Parsons School of Design–The New School
Penn State University–University Park
Pennsylvania State University
Pratt Institute (MWP Utica campus)
Purdue University
Rice University
Rutgers University, New Brunswick
Savannah College of Art and Design (SCAD)
School of Visual Arts
Skidmore College
St. John’s University
Stony Brook University
Suffolk University
Texas A&M University
Texas Tech University
University of California San Diego
University of Connecticut
University of Illinois Urbana-Champaign
University of Illinois, Chicago
University of Indiana Bloomington 
University of Miami
University of Minnesota Twin Cities
University of New Hampshire
University of Pittsburgh
University of Richmond
University of Southern California
University of Tampa
University of Tennessee
University of Virginia
University of Washington
University of Wisconsin–Madison
Valencia College
Wesleyan University
Worcester Polytechnic Institute

C A N A D A
Algonquin College
Carleton University
Concordia University
Durham College
McGill University
Royal Military College, Canada
University of British Columbia
University of Toronto
University of Victoria

F R A N C E
American University of Paris
Cours Florent
Ecole d’Ingénieurs Paris–La Défense ESILV 

Pôle Universitaire Léonard de Vinci
EPITA School of Engineering and Computer 

Science
ESCP Europe Business School 
ESSEC Business School
Le Cordon Bleu, Paris
Lille Catholic University
LISAA School of Design
Paris College of Art
Parsons Paris
Penninghen
Schiller International University

France: Dual Programs
SciencePo–Columbia dual program India
Ashoka University
National Institute of Technology

A U S T R A L I A
Deakin University
University of Sydney

I R E L A N D
Dun Laoghaire Institute of Art Design and  

Technology (IADT)
   
I TA LY     
Bocconi University 
Cattolica Milan
Politecnico de Milano
 
M A L AYS I A    
University of Nottingham Malaysia

N E T H E R L A N D S
Amsterdam University College 
Delft University of Technology
Erasmus University College
Erasmus University, Rotterdam
Hanze UAS
HZ University of Applied Sciences
Maastricht University
Twente Pathway College
University College Maastricht
University College Roosevelt
University of Amsterdam
Utrecht University
Wageningen University and Research

S O U T H  K O R E A
KAIST
Yonsei University
 
S PA I N     
ESADE
EU Business School, Barcelona
IE University Madrid Campus
Institute of the Arts Barcelona
Barcelona Tech
Saint Louis University Madrid 
TAI Centro Universitario
University of Navarra

S W E D E N
Viktor Rydberg Gymnasium

S W I T Z E R L A N D
ECAL
Ecole Hôtelière de Lausanne
Glion Institute of Higher Education

U N I T E D  K I N G D O M
Arts University Bournemouth
Bath Spa University
Central Saint Martins–Foundation Program
Durham University 
Hult International Business School
Imperial College London
INTO Exeter foundation program
King’s College London
Kingston University
Liverpool Hope University
New College of the Humanities
Queen Mary, University of London
Regent’s University London 
Richmond–The American University in 

London
Royal Holloway 
Swansea University
University College London 
University of Aberdeen
University of Bath
University of Birmingham
University of Bristol
University of Edinburgh
University of Exeter
University of Glasgow
University of Leeds
University of Manchester 
University of Nottingham 
University of St. Andrews
University of Warwick
University of Westminster
University of Worcester

U N I T E D  A R A B  E M I R AT E S
Heriot-Watt University, Dubai


