# Upper School Profile 2022-23





# **American School of Paris**

41 rue Pasteur 92210 Saint-Cloud, France +33 (0) 1 41 12 82 82 asparis.org

# CEEB # 731270 IB # 0131

Accredited by:
Council of International Schools and
Middle States Association of
Colleges and Schools

# **ADMINISTRATION**

# **Jane Thompson** *Head of School*

Head of School jthompson@asparis.fr

# **Aaron Hubbard**

Upper School Director ahubbard@asparis.fr

### **Brian Brazeau**

Assistant Upper School Director bbrazeau@asparis.fr

# Alyssa Pierce

Upper School Academic Dean apierce@asparis.fr

# Gwinyai Jambga

Director of Athletics and Activities gjambga@asparis.fr

# COLLEGE COUNSELORS

# Lucas Mennella

College Admissions Counselor lmennella@asparis.fr

#### Joumana Ordelheide

College Admissions Counselor jordelheide@asparis.fr

# **GUIDANCE OFFICE**

#### Sandy Karam

Grades 10 and 12 Counselor skaram@asparis.fr

### Justin Kearns

*Grades 9 and 11 Counselor* jkearns@asparis.fr

#### **Jean Hicks**

Guidance Secretary jhicks@asparis.fr

#### THE SCHOOL AND COMMUNITY

The American School of Paris (ASP) is an independent, co-educational, English-language day school located in the Paris suburb of Saint-Cloud. The school is in session on a semester basis from mid-August through mid-June. Classes are held from 8:45 a.m. to 3:30 p.m., Monday through Friday. The Upper School has an enrollment of approximately 390 students from more than 50 countries. ASP is accredited by the Council of International Schools and the Middle States Association of Colleges and Schools, and is a member of the National Association for College Admission Counseling.

#### **HONORS PROGRAM**

The Advanced Placement (AP) and International Baccalaureate (IB) courses constitute our honors program. We offer 15 AP courses and 24 IB courses.

Approximately one-third of our seniors are candidates for the IB Diploma each year, and over 90% participate in either the AP or IB program.

#### **GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS**

An ASP diploma is awarded when a student earns a minimum of 24 credits and meets these requirements:

\*Students are required to take French in grades 9 and 10. Grade 11 students must take at least one language course (French and/or Spanish). Grade 12 students are not required to take a foreign language if they have met the graduation requirements (three years of a foreign language).

#### CREDITS | SUBJECT

4 English

3 Science

- 3 Languages\*
- 3 Mathematics
- 3 Social Studies
- 1 Arts (including both a performing art and a fine art)
- ½ Integrated Design Technology
- ½ Additional Arts or Design Technology
- 1 Physical Education (½ credit per year)







# **Advanced Placement Results** May 2022

Subject	# students	ASP avg.	world avg.
Biology	2	4	3.1
Calculus AB	14	4.36	2.91
Calculus BC	9	4.89	3.68
Chemistry	1	1	2.73
Computer Science A	15	3.93	3.21
Computer Science Principles	15	2.73	2.89
English Language & Composition	10	3.6	2.83
English Literature & Composition	20	3.7	3.31
Environmental Science	27	2.96	2.79
French Language & Culture	22	4.23	3.14
Human Geography	4	2.75	2.7
Macroeconomics	30	2.37	2.72
Microeconomics	30	2.63	2.93
Music Theory	7	3	3.02
Physics 1	19	3.26	2.47
Psychology	4	3	2.86
Seminar	15	3.27	3.19
Spanish Language & Culture	23	3.91	3.51
Statistics	18	3.28	2.89
United States Govern- ment & Politics	15	3.6	2.58
United States History	21	3	2.56

AP Results Overall Averages	3.3	3
*World averages are May 2021 results (2022 data not	yet available.)	





# Standardized Testing Results 2021-22

C A	T C	റവ	DE	<b>////</b>	$\mathbf{D} \mathbf{A}$	GES

ERW\* **621** 

Math **642** 

Total **1263** 

\*ERW is the current label for Critical Reading

# **International Baccalaureate Results** May 2022

Subject Group 1	# students	ASP avg.	world avg.
Group 1			
Dutch A: Literature Self Taught SL	1	5	4.84
English A: Literature HL	13	5.08	4.73
English A: Literature SL	25	5.71	5.27
French A: Lang & Literature HL	7	6	5.19
French A: Lang & Literature SL	16	5.67	5.42
Group 2			
French Ab. SL	6	6.5	5
French B HL	5	6.6	5.38
French B SL	22	6.77	5.13
Spanish B HL	11	6.36	5.55
Spanish B SL	18	6.67	5.04
Group 3			
Economics HL English	8	5.88	5.4
Economics SL English	24	5.29	5.02
History Europe HL English	6	4.5	5
Psychology HL English	16	5.8	5.07
Psychology SL English	8	5.25	4.8
Group 4			
Biology HL English	8	5.88	4.73
Biology SL English	20	5.45	4.56
Chemistry HL English	10	5.1	4.99
Physics HL English	13	5.69	5.09
Group 5			
Mathematics Analysis & Approaches HL English	12	5.58	5.21
Mathematics Analysis & Approaches SL English	15	5.6	4.99
Mathematics Applications & Interp SL English	13	5.69	4.39
Group 6			
Film HL English	10	4.6	4.56
Theater HL English	5	5.8	4.97
Theater SL English	1	6	4.66
Visual Arts HL English	7	5.33	4.45
Visual Arts SL English	4	5.25	4.1

**IB Results** Overall Averages

5.7

4.9

# **EXPLANATION OF CLASS RANK AND GPA**

Due to the high mobility of our student population, the American School of Paris does not report a cumulative GPA or class rank.

The GPA appearing on the transcript is weighted and reported by semester.



#### JUNIOR WEIGHTED GPA PERCENTILES

Second Semester 2021–22			
Percentile	GPA Range		
Top 5%	4.38 to 4.64		
Top 10%	4.30 to 4.38		
Top 15%	4.25 to 4.28		
Top 20%	4.09 to 4.20		
Top 25%	3.92 to 4.03		
Top 30%	3.89 to 3.92		
Top 35%	3.80 to 3.88		
Top 40%	3.74 to 3.79		
Top 45%	3.70 to 3.74		
Top 50%	3.62 to 3.69		
Top 60%	3.42 to 3.62		
Top 75%	3.20 to 3.42		
Top 100%	1.76 to 3.19		

# **WEIGHTING SCALE**

Letter Grade	Percentage	<b>4.3 Band</b> Non-IB/AP Classes	<b>4.8 Band</b> All IB Year 1 and SL, All AP 401 and 502 Classes	<b>5.0 Band</b> Math 401 IB HL1	<b>5.3 Band</b> All IB HL and AP 501 Courses
A+	97-100	4.30	4.80	5.00	5.30
Α	94-96	4.00	4.50	4.70	5.00
A-	90-93	3.70	4.20	4.40	4.70
B+	87-89	3.30	3.80	4.00	4.30
В	84-86	3.00	3.50	3.70	4.00
B-	80-83	2.70	3.20	3.40	3.70
C+	77-79	2.30	2.80	3.00	3.30
С	74-76	2.00	2.50	2.70	3.00
C-	70-73	1.70	2.20	2.40	2.70
D+	67-69	1.30	1.80	2.00	2.30
D	64-66	1.00	1.50	1.70	2.00
D-	60-63	0.70	1.20	1.40	1.70
F	00-59	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00









#### CLASS OF 2022 GRADUATES WERE ADMITTED TO THE FOLLOWING UNIVERSITIES:

#### UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

American University **Auburn University** Babson College Barnard College **Boston University** 

Brigham Young University (Provo)

Brown University California State San Diego

Chapman University

College of William & Mary

Cornell University

**Duquesne University** 

Elon University
Embry Riddle Aeronautical University
Emory University
Fashion Inversity
Fashion Challet of Technology

Florida State University

Georgetown University

Georgia Institute of Technology

Gettysburg College

James Madison University

Loyola Marymount University

Middlebury College

Mills College New York University

Northeastern University

Occidental College

Pace University

Parsons School of Design-The New School Penn State University-University Park

Pennsylvania State University Pratt Institute (MWP Utica campus)

**Purdue University** 

Rice University Rutgers University, New Brunswick

Savannah College of Art and Design (SCAD)

School of Visual Arts

Skidmore College

St. John's University

Stony Brook University Suffolk University

Texas A&M University

Texas Tech University

University of California San Diego

University of Connecticut

University of Illinois Urbana-Champaign

University of Illinois, Chicago

University of Indiana Bloomington University of Miami University of Minnesota Twin Cities

University of New Hampshire

University of Pittsburgh

University of Richmond

University of Southern California

University of Tampa

University of Tennessee University of Virginia University of Washington

University of Wisconsin-Madison

Valencia College

Wesleyan University

Worcester Polytechnic Institute

#### CANADA

Algonquin College Carleton University Concordia University Durham College McGill University Royal Military College, Canada University of British Columbia University of Toronto University of Victoria

#### FRANCE

American University of Paris

Cours Florent

Ecole d'Ingénieurs Paris-La Défense ESILV

Pôle Universitaire Léonard de Vinci EPITA School of Engineering and Computer Science

**ESCP Europe Business School** 

**ESSEC Business School** 

Le Cordon Bleu, Paris

Lille Catholic University

LISAA School of Design Paris College of Art

Parsons Paris

Penninghen

Schiller International University

#### France: Dual Programs

SciencePo-Columbia dual program India Ashoka University National Institute of Technology

#### **AUSTRALIA**

**Deakin University** University of Sydney

Dun Laoghaire Institute of Art Design and Technology (IADT)

## ITALY

Bocconi University Cattolica Milan Politecnico de Milano

# MALAYSIA

University of Nottingham Malaysia

#### **NETHERLANDS**

Utrecht Úniversity

Amsterdam University College Delft University of Technology Erasmus University College Erasmus University, Rotterdam Hanze UAS HZ University of Applied Sciences Maastricht University
Twente Pathway College University College Maastricht University College Roosevelt University of Amsterdam

Wageningen University and Research

#### **SOUTH KOREA**

KAIST

Yonsei University

#### SPAIN

EU Business School, Barcelona IE University Madrid Campus Institute of the Arts Barcelona Barcelona Tech Saint Louis University Madrid TAI Centro Universitário University of Navarra

#### SWEDEN

Viktor Rydberg Gymnasium

#### **SWITZERLAND**

**ECAL** 

Ecole Hôtelière de Lausanne Glion Institute of Higher Education

#### UNITED KINGDOM

Arts University Bournemouth Bath Spa University Central Saint Martins-Foundation Program **Durham University** Hult International Business School Imperial College London INTO Exeter foundation program King's College London Kingston University Liverpool Hope University New College of the Humanities Queen Mary, University of London Regent's University London Richmond-The American University in London

Royal Holloway Swansea University University College London University of Aberdeen University of Bath University of Birmingham University of Bristol University of Edinburgh University of Exeter University of Glasgow University of Leeds University of Manchester University of Nottingham University of St. Andrews University of Warwick University of Westminster University of Worcester

# UNITED ARAB EMIRATES

Heriot-Watt University, Dubai